CONSUMER DEFENSE GROUP ACTION

AMENDED SIXTY DAY NOTICE OF INTENT TO SUE SHELL OIL CCMPANY; THE
DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY; BP AMERICA, INC.; ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY;
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON; EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION; NORTHROP
GRUMMAN CORPORATION; NORTHROP GRUMMAN SPACE & MISSION SYSTEMS
CORP.; CONOCOPHILIPS, A DELAWARE CORPORATION, CONOCO, INC., A
DELAWARE CORPORATION AND WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARY OF
CONOCOPHILIPS, AND PHILIPS PETROLEUM, A DELAWARE CORPORATION AND
WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARY OF CONOCOPHILIPS; CHEVRON TEXACO;
CHEVRON ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY; CHEVRON PIPE LINE
COMPANY; TEXACO, INC. FOR VIOLATIONS OF HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
SECTIONS 25249.5 AND 25249.6

This Amended Sixty Day Notice of Intent to Sue Under Health & Safety Code Section
25249.5 and 25249.6 (“the Notice™) is given by the Consumer Defense Group Action (“the
Noticing Party” or “CDGA”) to the Chairman and CEO of each of the entities referenced above
(hereinafter referred to collectively as “the Violators™), as well as the entities on the attached
proof of service. The name and address of the Chairman and CEO of each of the Violators is
provided on the attached Proof of Service. The relevant person inside the Noticing Party for
purposes of this Notice is Brian Fagan, President of CDGA, but the Noticing Party should only
be contacted through its legal representative: Anthony G. Graham, of Graham & Martin, LI P,
950 South Coast Drive, Suite 220, Costa Mesa, California 92626, telephone number (714) 850-
9390, facsimile number (714) 850-9392. This Amended Notice constitutes notification that the
Violators have violated The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act (commencing with
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5) (hereinafter “Proposition 65") and that the Noticing
Party intends to file suit after the expiration of sixty days from the date of this Notice.

SUMMARY OF VIOLATIONS

Proposition 65 provides that when parties, such as the Violators, have been and are
knowingly and intentionally releasing or threatening to “release chemicals known to the State of
California to cause cancer or reproductive foxicity into water or onto or into land where such
chemical passes or probably will pass into any source of drinking water”, they are in violation of
Health & Safety Code Section 25245.5. The term “release” is defined by Health & Safety Code
section 25320 [““Release’ means any spilling, leaking, pumping, pouring, emitting, emptying,
discharging, injecting, escaping, leaching, dumping, or disposing into the environment”]. For
. such a violation, the Violators are liable to be enjoined from such conduct and “shall” also be
liable for civil penalties. Proposition 65 also provides that when parties, such as the Violators,
have been and are knowingly and intentionally exposing the public and/or its employees to
chemicals designated by the State of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive toxicity (“the
Designated Chemicals™) they have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 unless, prior
to such exposure, they provide clear and reasonable warning of that potential exposure to the
potentially exposed persons. For such a violation, the Violators are liable to be enjoined from
such conduct and “shall” also be liable for civil penalties.



THE FACTUAL BASIS FOR THIS AMENDED NOTICE

THE SITE

The Violators have violated, threaten to violate and continue to violate both sections of
the Health & Safety Code at the landfill site located at 21641 Magnolia Street, Huntington
Beach, California 92646 (“the Site”). The Site is surrounded by residential housing, schools, a
park, a senior citizens center and commercial property.

The Site consists of approximately 38 acres, and is bounded by Hamilton Avenue on the
north, Magnolia Street on the east, an oil storage tank area on the south, and the Huntington
Beach fiood control channel and an industrial area on the west. 1t is identified by Assessor’s
parcel numbers 114-150-75, 114-150-78, 114-150-79, and 114-150-80. The Site is 0.25 miles
from the Pacific Ocean, and located within a mixed commercial/industrial, recreational and
residential area; a community park (Edison Community Park) and a high school (Edison High
School) are located directly across the street from the Site.

The Site consists of historic disposal areas, comprising former disposal pits, current
“lagoons” and former “lagoon” areas.” At present, the Site consists of five waste lagoons filled
with oily waste material, covering approximately 30% of the Site, and one pit (Pit F), containing
styrene waste and other waste, located in the southeast corner of the Site. Although the Site is
fenced, the California Environmental Protection Agency (“CEPA”) and DTSC have noted that
there is evidence that trespassers have obtained access to the Site on a number of occasions.
Investigators for the Noticing Party have noted, in December 12, 2002, June 4, 2003, as well as
in October 14,2004 and November 11, 2005, that there are and have beaten pathways leading
directly from the various breaks in the chain link fence surrounding the Site obviously suggesting
that the Site is regularly “visited” by trespassers. In fact, DTSC have reported that one trespasser

. 'was found fo have been living on the Site near one of the Pits.

THE VIOLATORS:

One of the business activities the Violators engage in, on a regular and ongoing basis, is
to clean up former landfill sites which they have contaminated by the illegal disposal of
hazardous substances. At such sites the Violafors are under a duty pursuant to Proposition 65 to
not by their own acts or omissions allow the actual and threatened “release” of Designated
Chemicals from the site, as well as to provide a clear and reasonable warning to persons at or

~ mear the Site of potential “exposures” to Designated Chemicals affecting such onsite and offsite
persons. '

Each of the Violators formerly contaminated the Site by illegally disposing and dumping
- hazardous substances at the Site, including Designated Chemicals. CDGA is in possession of a
number of declarations from employees/contractors for the Violators who have admitted illegally
dumping toxic chemicals at the Site on behalf of the Violators. Those declarations make clear
that each of the Violators over a course of years systematically illegally dumped chemicals at the
Site, including Designated Chemicals. The declarations have already been served on the



Violators and provided to the Office of the Attorney General. In addition, each of the Violators
is a Responsible Party, as that term is defined by the Department of Toxic Substances Control
(“DTSC”) and each of the Violators is currently responsible for the clean up and remediation of
the mess they made. At the Ascon Site therefore the Violators are not only the entities which

illegally dumped the Designated Chemicals but are also the parties responsible for the
remediation at the Site. ' '

As “remediators”, the Violators are currently operating at the Site and have-a duty under
Proposition 65 to prevent the actual and threatened “release” of Designated Chemicals (that they
had formerly illegally dumped) from the contained areas at the Site. The contained areas at the
~ Site are the Pits and lagoons located there which are bounded by berms which are designed to
effectively prevent discharges and releases from those areas during heavy rains. The Violators
are also under a duty pursuant to Proposition 65 to prevent and/or provide a clear and reasonable
warning about potential “exposures™ to Designated Chemicals affecting both onsite and offsite
persons. The Violators have been and are failing in those duties under Proposition 65.

First, the Pits and lagoons at the Site are and have been for a number of years surrounded
by berms which are intended to and formerly did effectively contain the toxic chemicals
contained in those Pits and lagoons and thus prevented their discharge and release out of the Pits
and lagoons during heavy rains. However, as would be obvious to anyone, the berms must be
maintained and repaired when necessary so that the Designated Chemicals remained safely
contained by those berms and so that no discharges or releases can occur through those berms.
The Violators have been specifically and repeatedly warned both by the DTSC and by CDGA of
the consequences of their refusal to properly and appropriately maintain and repair the berms.
Despite these specific warnings, and thus with full knowledge of the effect of their failure to act,
the Violators failed to properly maintain or repair the berms, even when cracks appeared in the
berms and they were informed of such by their own contractors, the DTSC and later CDGA. As
a result of their knowing and intentional failure to act the Violators aliowed the berms at the Site
to collapse, not once, but twice, between December, 2004 and May 2005. The collapse of the
berms resulted in specific releases/discharges of toxic chemicals, including Designated
Chemicals, from the Site into or onto the land'both onsite and offsite where such chemicals pass
or probably will pass into a source of drinkingwater, as well as into the surrounding streets and
peighborhood where the Site is located from December, 2004 - May, 2005.

Second, the Violators knew that there were oil wells at the Site, some of which had been
abandoned. The Violators knew that abandoned oil wells must be properly maintained or there
would be a very strong likelihood of explosion. Despite knowing that the oil wells were at the
Site, that they were old oil wells which did not have modern “caps”, the Violators failed and
refused to properly (or in fact in any way) maintain those oil wells. As an obvious and inevitable
result of the Violators failure to effectively maintain, repair or otherwise render safe those oil
wells the Violators knowingly and intentionally created a substantial risk that one of the oil wells
would fail and a discharge/release would occur. That is precisely what happened on March 17,
2004, when one of the oil wells exploded and released hundreds of gallons of toxic material over
the homes, property and persons in the neighborhood around the Site. Prior to the explosion the
toxic chemicals had been effectively contained in the oil well, since there is no evidence of any



prior release or discharge therefrom of which CDGA or the DTSC is aware.

Since the Violators, as the parties who illegally dumped the toxic chemicals and who are
also currently legally obligated as remediators. at the Site, are responsible for the current
dangerous condition of the Site, they are under a current duty prusuant to Health & Safety Code
Section 25249.5 ef seq to ensure that the Site is operated in such a manner as to ensure (i) that
there are no new discharges or releases of any Designated Chemicals at or from the Site and (ii)
to inform the public that proximity to the Site will result in exposure to Designated Chemicals.
The Violators have been and are fulfilling neither of those duties.

THE HEALTH RISK

A Baseline Health Risk Assessment (“BHRA™), which evaluated the potential health
impacts associated with human exposure to chemicals released from the waste pits and lagoons at
the Site, specifically found that the estimated health risk for adults and children living in the
immediate vicinity of the Site, onsite workers, and trespassers, exceeds levels considered
acceptable by California regulatory agencies. These potential risks were found to be associated
with the volatilization and subsequent inhalation of volatile organic compounds and oral and
dermal contact with contaminants in the soil. ‘Each of the Violators knew of the BHRA .and thus
knew and knows that the estimated health risk for adults and children living in the immediate

vicinity of the Site, onsite workers, and trespassers, exceeds levels considered acceptable by
California regulatory agencies.

Despite this knowledge the Violators did not have in place any clear and reasonable
warning and did not even consider posting a warning sign until after receipt of CDGA’s initial
Notices. The warning signs which were thereafter put in place were specifically put in place in
response to CDGA'’s initial notices. Any warmings currently in place at the Site are therefore as a
result of the work of CDGA and its counsel. However, even the warning signs which are now in
place are still insufficient since they only warn persons at the Site not persons in the surrounding
residential neighborhood, park, senior citizens center or school.

The Violators thus knew and know that the families who live in the residential
neighborhood, the schoolchildren who attend Edison High School, the senior citizens who use
the Senior Citizens Center, the workers at the Site, trespassers on the Site (at least one of whom
actually lived on Site next to one of the toxic lagoons for some period of time), as well as
assorted passersby, can and are exposed to the chemicals off-site when they breathe such
chemical fumes after volatilization, or when they touch the soil contaminated by the discharges
from the pits and lagoons which happen during heavy rains, or when the berms collapsed TWICE
in the period from December, 2004 - May, 2005, or when an oil well on site explodes. The
original Sixty Day Notice sent to the Violators expressly warned that the berms could collapse
and the dangerous exposures likely to then occur. The Violators ignored that warning, as well as
the warning contained in the first complaint filed by the Noticing Party. The Violators also
ignored warnings to them from DTSC regarding the berms.



THE DESIGNATED CHEMICALS

Metals detected at the Site, greater than typical background concentrations, include
arsenic, lead, chromium, cadmium, mercury, and thallium. Lead and lead compounds, chromium
(bexavalent compounds), arsenic (inorganic arsenic compounds), and cadmium and cadmium
compounds are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer. Arsenic
(inorganic arsenic compounds), lead, cadmium, mercury and mercury compounds are
Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause reproductive toxicity.

Significant risks from many of these chemicals may occur primarily by direct contact with soils,
ingestion, and dermal exposure.

Pesticides detected at the Site include lindane and chlordane. Lindane and lindane
compounds and chlordane are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause

cancer. Significant risks from these chemicals occur primarily by direct contact with soils,
ingestion and dermal exposure.

Semi-volatile organic compounds (“SVOCS™) detected at the Site include
benzo(a)pyrene, naphthalene, benzidine, and polychlorinated biphenyl. Benzo(a)pyrene,
naphthalene, benzidine (and its salts), and polychlorinated biphenyls are Designated Chemicals
known to the State of California to cause cancer. Polychlorinated biphenyls is a Designated
Chemical known to the State of California to cause reproductive toxicity. Significant risks from
these chemicals occur primarily by direct contact with soils, ingestion and dermal exposure.

Volatile organic compounds (“VOCS”) detected at the Site include benzene, toluene,
styrene, chloroform, and dichloroethane. Benzene, styrene oxide, chloroform, and
dichloroethane are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer.
Benzene and toluene are Designated Chemicals known to the State of California to cause
reproductive toxicity. Significant risks from these chemicals occur primarily by inhalation.

THE ROUTES OF EXPOSURE

The route of exposure for the chemicals noted herein is as follows: volatile waste
components present in the lagoons and Pit F may volatilize from the surface and disperse in the
atmosphere which may canse exposure to people both ensite and offsite via inhalation.
Moreover, disturbance of the lagoons or pit will result in the release of vapors or hazardous
particulates into the atmosphere where persens may inhale or ingest such substances. Moreover,
though the Site is fenced, the Violators have admitted that trespassers are regularly onsite and
there is therefore a potential for direct contact with contaminated soils and accumulated
contaminated runoff by persons either legally at the Site (such as investigators or site workers) or
by trespassers. Further, the lagoons and Pits, which had been effectively contained by the berms,
have, after the Violators knowingly and intentionally allowed those berms to collapse,
overflowed during heavy rains causing overflow of toxic chemicals to run down the streets -
offsite. Rainwater runoff which has come into contact with contaminated soils on the Site of



course inevitably leads to offsite contamination by direct contact with persons in the area. In
addition, dozens of persons in the neighborhood have, during the course of 2006, complained to
the Violators and DTSC about the strong chemical odors emanating from the Site and being

breathed in by those persons, as well as about chemical runoff from the Site to the neighboring
streets during rains. .

The Designated Chemicals that were illegally disposed of at the Site by the Violators
have, because of the Violators knowing and intentional failure to act on the warnings given fo it
which inevitably allowed the berms to collapse and the oil well to explode, passed into and will
continue to pass into the soil and groundwater beneath and adjacent to the Site. Moreover, as has
been noted by the DTSC, persons in the area have been and will be exposed to groundwater
contaminated by those hazardous substances, including Designated Chemicals, whenever
groundwater is “pumped for use or if discharged into a surface water body”. Further, there exists
the potential for future passage of the waste materials from the Site to the wetlands through the
unlined Huntington Beach flood control channel that currently passes the westerly edge of the
Site and flows through the Talbert Marsh wetland.

Based on all of the facts known to the Noticing Party at this time, the Violators have
violated Health & Safety Code section 25249.5 since they have, “in the course of doing
business”, “kmowingly and intentionally released chemicals known to the State of California to
cause cancer or reproductive toxicity into water or onto or into land where such chemical passes
or probably will pass into any source of drinking water, notwithstanding any other provision or
authorization of law except as provided in Section 25249.9". They have done so by failing to act
on specific warnings and knowledge they had during the period they are remediating the Site,
when such action would have allowed the continued effective containment at the Site of the
Designated Chemicals they illegally dumped af the Site. Upon filing of the Complaint relating
to this violation, the Noticing Party will seek an injunction requiring that the Violators
immediately take effective action to safely contain the Designated Chemicals at the Site so as to
prevent further actual or potential releases, until such time as the clean up required by the
Consent Order is completed, pursuant to Heaith & Safety Code section 25249.7. The Noticing
Party will also seek civil penalties against the Violators for their past and ongoing violations of
Health & Safety Code section 25249.5.

The Violators have also viclated Health & Safety Code section 25249.6 since the have,
“in the course of doing business”, “knowingly and intentionally expose[ed] [persons] to a
chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity without first
giving [a] clear and reasonable warning.” Prior to the initial notices sent to the Violators by
CDGA there were no warnings concerning Proposition 65 at the Site perimeter. Since the initial
notices and specifically in response thereto the Violators have placed wamning signs which
reference Proposition 65 on the Site perimeter fence. However, these warnings are insufficient to .
provide a clear and reasonable warning to the local residents living in the area, the children and
personnel (teachers, administrators, security and other personnel) at the high school or the users
of the local park located next to the Site that physical proximity to the Site may expose them to
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Designated Chemicals. Upon filing of the Complaint relating to this violation the Noticing Party
will seek an injunction requiring that the Violator immediately take effective action to inform all
likely affected persons of the likely exposures to Designated Chemicals in a clear and reasonable
manner. The Noticing Party will also seek civil penalties against the Violator for its past and
ongoing violations of Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6.

With this Notice the Noticing Party has also included a copy of “The Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary.” If you have any

questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at your earliest
convenience.

Dated: March 23, 2007 GRAHAM & MARTIN, LLP

cc.  Aittached Service List



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

I, Anthony G. Graham, decl;ue. as follows:

1. I am a member of the State Bar of California, a partner of the law firm of Graham
& Martin LLP, and oné of the attorneys principally responsible for representing Consumer
Defense Group Action, the “Noticing Party” as to the “60 Day Notice of Intent to Sue”
(hereinafter, “the Notice”) served concurrently herewith. I have personal knowledge of the facts
set forth herein and, if called upon, could and would testify competently thereto.

2. I have consulted with appropriate and qualified scientific experts and, having
reviewed relevant scientific data and results of relevant test reports, as well as having reviewed
the facts as set forth below and the documentary evidence of those facts regarding the exposures
to the chemicals as set forth in the Notice, I have a good faith basis for believing that the
exposures set forth in the Notice are likely to be above the minimum significant risk level for the
chemicals at issue. Ihave provided the information, documents, data, reports and/or opinions I
have relied upon to the Atiorney General’s office as required by the regulations promulgated
under Proposition 65.

3. Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I behieve there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private
action. I l_mderstand that “reasonable and meritorious case for 'the ptivate action” means that the
information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’ case can be esﬁbﬁshed
and the information did not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the

affirmative defenses set forth in the statuie.

4, The information referred to in paragraph 3 is as follows; by physical investigation



of the location referenced in the Notice and by investigation of relevant information, documents,
data, and reports Consumer Defense Group Action discovered that:
(1)  the Violator is responsible for,. and thus “operates”, the specific subject property
or properties for purposes of Health and Safety Code section 25249.5 and 25249.6;
(2)  the Violator has more than nine employees;
(3)  the Violator permits and has permitted the “release” of the chemicals set forth in
. the Notice and such “releases” have passed or threaten to pass into any source of drinking
water;
(4)  exposures to the chemicals set forth in the Notice have occurred and continue to
occur both to offsite and oﬁsite persons;
(5)  the Violator has not put in place a clear and reasonable warning as required under
Health & Safety Code section 25249.6:
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct. Executed at Costa Mesa, California on March 23, 2007.

Anthony G.\Gr:
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“Fhe following summary has becnpreparedby the Office of Envisoumezr
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HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED!?
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" compound. In some caseS. jnformation exists in the openscientific litcra-
com

sires specific sddiionsl information. A data gap does
wre, but il;n?lf;ohﬁm““; that an oncopenic or reproductive bazard exists,
;ol r:hefc ses of this 1ist. & 8313 fapis stfl] considered o be presentim.
oF PUrpo \ d Jound 1 be table,
i is mviewed 80 ; .
dl g’ﬂu’:‘fzg iss listing ©F SB 950data gaps for oncogenicity, reproducs
5on°md \eratology swdics for the {int 200 peslicidal active ingredients,

" This st will change as dast8 B2ps-are flled by additional data or replace-

m[-;mdiu‘ . nmm ) " o a 4
. <3 of this scCHOR ouse™ means oncogenicity in mice,
. For;:[!:rpo oncogend eIty i nbs, “repro” means reproduction, *ter
onc ’;: me :,:ntogﬂﬂjdtym rodents, “iera bbil™ means teralopenic-
ity in rabbl.” '
Chemical
Bendiocart

Crioromeb

Terting Needed
©C TaY, TEprY, tera rodent

BAC Fal, ONC MOUSE, FTPro, 15T

repro, ond tal
DOC T, ONC INousE, FEpNT, Mty
\era pabil !

B icum distTates, arosnatic

. ;rod 10 be testedby the Unjied States Environmental
() Chemicals n;qmrcdc‘ of Toxic Subsiances. o
: of the Toxic Substances Control Act, iesting of a
U"d; ?’u:uuni::(; )whfaﬂ that chemical mny present an urrcasonable
chemy ' Pr;?,“ud in supstantial quantities and enters the environment
f“:'-‘;g:m a} quantitics, Of FPLY bavesignificant or subsianiial human ex-
[}4] .

posure. . jon, “1ea" meany Leralopenicl "r"lox" mesns
rposes of this secU 0% ‘ logenicity,
mp’:-gfdﬁucdv: wxicity, “enc " means encopenieity. ‘

Fheaol
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* The Toxic Substanecs Con Gon 4 health efferys
cyclohexanc wnd plycidyl metuch havc been compi
ronmcpial Prowation Apeosy't macw of 1he iesting
dery,

lestng progams (o
cled and the US, Envi.
Pmmda_uis current! y un.-

- {6) Chemicals required 10b¢ 151261 DY the United States Evis e
w! Frotection Agency, Office of Fresticide Programs .
The U.S, Envirenmenisl Prolecion Agency (EPA) is responsible for

. theregulation of pesticides under the Federal lnsecticide,

h Fungicide, and
Rodenticide Act (FIFRAL FIFR_A requires EPA 1o Teg

Ister pesticides
based on data adequate 10 demonusIraLe that they will not Tesult in unrea.
sonable adverse effectstopeople ©r the environmeny when usedin aceo).

dance with their EPA-spproved labels,
1n 1988, FTFRA wasamended 1o strenpthen EPA' 5

.Y authority and responsioilitcs o reregisier pestics
to 1984 to ensure they mest oday ' s stringent 1
standards. Rercpistrationequire s regisrams to de
bases for each pesticide sctive ingredienl As part of the Texegisiration
process, modifications may be rxadle Lo registalions, labels of tolerznces
toenswre they e protective of iurnan health ind the environment, Alsg,
roepisration reviews will ilentify any pesticides where repulnory ac-
lion may be necessary o deal with unreasomble sk s, EPA has been di-
rected Lo aceelenate the reregistration process sp that the entire proces
is completed by 1997.The 1988 amendments st out » five—phase sched.
uie 1o sccomplish this sk with deadlines applying 1o both penicide reg.
istrants and the EPA. Thest amenidments K requiring a substntal nem.
bet of new sdies 1o be somducted nnd old swdics 1o be refonmatied for
EFA review to ensure they sre ndequaie, EPA may, in the future, requen;
addional data or infermation vo further evalusie RIY COLCETRS Over the
safety of pesticide products, .

The chemicals listed below are those for which data are unavailzbis
of inadequate 1o chainawerizc omeogeniciy, \eratogenicity, or reprodoe.
tive cfiects poweniial, For purposes of this wection, “one™ MCANY OnCogen -
jcity, “tera" means teratogenicity, and “repro” means

Pesticide regulae-
des regisiend prier
entific and repulaiory
Yelop up—to—daie dag

reproductive Wmic-

ity. . :

Chemical Daia Requiremeny
Acrolein one, e
Alxyl imidszoline wn
Ametyn Tepre, eny
4-Aminopytidine . o0, repro, Lera
4-T-Amyiphenal ooc, prn
Aquashade TR, TPy, teca -
Bensulide ) OO, repro, vera )
Benzisothiazoling-3-omc ~ oue, T, e -
Brodliscocm, . | o
Bromonirostyrene Sy
Busan T Tepro
Chlorfiwrenol methyt ey .
Chlorophacinone e
Chivrgpicrin tme, repro
Chromaied arscpicals e
Cyclosic ooc
Cypermethrin oac, repro, tera
DCNA . YOS, leTa
Dibromodicysncbywn e
Diclolop—methyl oot i
Dicrowophos -~ o, epro
Dibadodialkylhydantoins ooc, repra, tore
Dimethepin R, TP, bem
Dimethyldithiocarbamais oOC, o, tera
Divocap and its compounds N
Diiphacinone and salis ouc, repro, Lers,
Diphcnylaming oo, lery
Dipropyl isocinchomeronue e
Dim [

fopiser ¥ Mo, i 2= 17



CMmi'cal' )

Endouun"ind salts
Ethofumesais

Fluvalinaic

TERS855 §

51

55

+ OOG, TEPeY, tem

4

RIER
i1
4

Chemical Lata Requirements
Fropand - onc, rep
Propoiamphos en
Prupiconazgk: one .
Propylene oxlde = .
Fymzon onc, TEp
Pyrethuin s detivatives ong, ken
Scthoaydim ouc
Sidurcn onc, rege, i
Sodium flloccide O - )
Sul{orcturon-methyl - one, e
TCMB ) oac, Tero, ter
Temcphos ~ - onc, te
Tetrachlorovinphos ooc
* Temsmetivin ooc
Tridlsraron ong, REiXT, teT
Thiodicarh W
Thiophanse—metiryl o kn .
Trisdimefon e, e
Triclopyr snd sty onc
‘Revised: Jumary 1, 1958 S

Hrerosy
1. New section subimited to OAL for

i 10 Govem Code
zmA 113438 tkmmgg' N&wwm o
mendment submioed o 0ALL 3 10 Govemnment Cordt |
scetion 113433 (Reginer 90, Nn-ﬂnh'wm

s.am;mmwu.fmrm g valy pessoant 1o Governmenl Cod

secuon 113433 (Repiner91, Nao. I7). = . . :

4. Editorial cotrezton of subsection. (€) 91, Mo, 31).

5. Editorial correction of printing evroe 91, Na. 43),

6. Edhorial cormetion instwiin g insdvertently omined amendment. Stbmitted |
%ALNE?;;B“I oaly pusuantio Govermoent Code section 113438 (Regian

1. Edlieria) cormetion of piming crvors (Reginer 95, No. 45). .
&. Amendroen of subscction () EIMB—I-N.SMMI»OM.‘I’wpﬁnﬁn; o0
{Regizer 94, No, 31). )

9, Amendment of subscziions b3, (€}, and (4) fled 12-23-54. Submined 1o O/
for printing valy (Regises 25, Ne. 1). i

10. Amendment submitied 1o OAL for prnting only purscant o Governm
Code section 11338 Repizwer 95, Ko 52).

11, Amendment Nlled 1-30-977; operative |-30-47. Subinined w OAL for pr
ing enly pursuant o Heldth, wnd Sadety Code section 252498 (Reginer 91,7

12 Amendment tf subsesiions (6, (€) and (d) fled 2~13-51; operativa 1~13-
Submitisd to QAL for prinLing:only pursusnt 1o Health and Saley Cods aec
72.5249.! (Register 98, No. T},
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 inlo the workplsce.

Anigal bicassay data is admissible and generally indicative ol polen-
ni e

Gal ef mu:fpg‘s:s“a"r““"' < regulztion, substances arc present oceupwionalty

htmuﬁcrc iz a possibility of exposure either as 2 rerult of normel work

wpcmn ;o or a rrasonably foreseeable emergency resulting from work-

;m operations. A reasonably forseeable emergency is one which a

reasonable person should anticipsaie based on usua) work conditions, 8

: ar chemical properties (¢.8., poiential for cxplosion,
Sﬁu:‘::z;:i :;Tj:,udlmc potentizl for human heal th hazards, A easonably
{oresecable emerpeney includes, butis not limdtes bo, spills, fires, cplo-
sions, cquipmeni failLre, rupure of containers, or hilure of control
equip;mcm which may or da result in a release ol s hazardous substance

() Adminisuauve

cerning the initial ist. The rcc.ord will remain apen 30 days afier the pub-
lic hearing for additions! wrilen comment. Requests 1o excmpl 3
substance in a particular physical sute, volurae, or concentration from
the provisions of Labor Code seauons 639010 63992 mey be made at this
‘ime. If no comments in oppositan 1o such a request are madz at the pub-
lic hearing of received during the comment periad, or if the Director can
find no vatid reason why the Tequest should not be considered, it will be

. incorporaied during the Director's preparation of the lisL

A fier the public comment period the Director shall formulae the inj-

unl Yist and send it 10 the Stardards Board for approval, A fier receipt of -
" the list or a modificd list from the Standurds Board, the Direstor will

i file #t with the Office of Administrative Law,
'd?z; gn‘mon Requircment In determining whether the concen-
\ration requirement of 2 substance should be changed pursuant to Labor
Code section 6383, the Director shall consider valid and substantial evis
dence. Valid and substantisl cvidence shall consist of clinical evidence
or wonicological swdics including, but not limited 1o, animal bioassay

jor, a regulation indicating the concentration requirement for « sub-
:m shxl[rgumin of a foctnots o the list, . .
(d) Procedures for Mod!lying the LisL The Direcior will consider peti-
tions from any member of the public 1o modify the list or the concentra-
von regquircments, pursuant Lo the procedures specified in Government
Code section 11347.1, With petitions 1o modify the list, he Dirccior shall
smake any necessary deletions or additions in accordance with the proce-
dures hergin set forh for esiablishing the Tis The Director will review
the cxisting Tist at least eveTy Lwo year knd shall make any necessary ad-

. ditions or dlctions in accordancewith the procedures hesein set forth for

blishing the lsL .
ch) Cﬁlcfia for Modifying the List. Petitions 1o add er remove ».sub-

stance on Lhe iist, mudily the concentration ievel of » substance, or refer-

when 2 panticular substance is present in a physiead fiate which docs

|:n:::';;»:asc myp;:mm health risk-must be accompanled with relevant and
suflicient sciemific dsta which may inciude, but is not limited w0, shorn-
(T ies1s, animal swdies. human epidemiological siudics, and clinical
data, Il the applicam does rot inclyde the completc content of o refer-
enced sivdy gr oiher document, therz must be sufficient information 10
permil the Dircetor o identify and obtain the referenced material, The pe-
litioner Beats the burden of justifying any proposed modification of the
list .
u-m._. Dircctor shali consider all evidence submiued, including nopative
and posilive evidence, All cvidence musi be based on properiy desipned
siudies [or toxicolegical endpoints indicaing adverse health cffecis in
humans, t:.g:. carcinogenicily, muu_gcnicily, Reuroioxicily, organ damas-
po/cfies . . .

For purposcs of this mgulnuon: xnimal daua is sdmissible and general.
ly indicative of Pouginl‘cﬂ'ects in humans, ' . »

The absence of 2 particular caicgocy of studics shall not be used to
prove the absence of risk.

Procedure Followed by the Dircetar forthe Devel- -
opment of the Injial List. The Direaior shall hold a public hesring con- -

. \zsts, shori—erm in viUo s, and hummcpidcmin!ogial studies. Upon -

Pape 23 .

inherenl 1nsensitivides, lm resulis must be recvaluaed inlight of
the fimits of sensitivity of cach study, is iesidesign, and the protocol foi-
lowed, _

In cvaluating dilicrent Tsults among proper icsts, a5 & general rulc,
positive results shall be given more weight than negative maubhs for pus-
poscs af including 1 substance on the list or medifying the list inreference
o concentration, physical siate or volume, & thal appropriats informs.
tion may be provided reparding thosc positive results, In each case, the
telstive sensiiivity of each 1est shall be 3 factor in resolving such con.
Tiets, ) :

NOTE: Authority ciied: Secion €380, Labor Code, Referen
6380, 63805, 6322 and 6341, Labor Code, :
Histoky

1, New mnicle 5 {section 337 filed 11-5-31; effective th:rumh fay thereahe
{Regimer 81, No., 45). ) T l

2, Amendment of !!Ibsﬁi\ﬂﬂ (d) filed 1158 effectinve upon filing pur::umx I
Government Code section 11346.2(d) (Regisier £, No. 3), '

1. Edirorial comection of HISTORY 2, {(Reypine 91, No. 19,

or; Sections 6341,

§338. Speciel Procedures 1or Supplementary Enforcement
of Siate Plan Requirements Concerning
. Proposiion 65,

(3) This sectionr sets fonh special procsdures neceseary o compiy with
thz 1erms of the approval by the Uniied Sutes Depariment of Labor of Uy
California Hazand Communication Sundard, pefiaining to the §
radon of the occupationa applications of the California Safc Drinkin,
and Toxie Enforeeinetit At (hertinafier Proposition €5), as set forth i
62 Federal Register 31159 (June 6, 1997). This approval specilicul
placed ectain condiion: on the cnforcement of Proposition 65 with
gard 10 occupational exposures, including that it does pot apply 10
conduct of manufacirers occurTing ouside the Staie of Californis, An
person proceeding "in the public increr™ porsuant 10 Health and Sxle
Code § 25249.7(d) (hercinufier “Supplemental Enforeer™) or any dizuri
MomEY ©F City AUoTREY ©F prosccuior purscant W Health and Safe
Code § 25245.7(c} (hertinafier “Public Prosecuror™), who dicges the ¢
isience of vilaions of Proposition €5, with respest 1 oecupational ¢ ‘
posures &5 incorporsicd into the Califordia Hazard Communication Su
dard (hercinaficr “Supplemental Enforcement .Mang™), shall corn|

- with the roquirements of this section. No Suppiemental Enforcems

Manier shall proceed except in compliance with the requircments of

(b} 22 CCR § 12903, setiing fonh specific requirements for the cont
and manncr ol serviee of sixty—day notices under Propositen 65, in
fect on April 22, 1997, Is adopled and incorporated by referencs. Ln &
tion, any sixty-day nolice concerning a Supplemental Enforcement b
ter shall include the [ollowing stnement: :

*This noticc allcges the viclauion of Proposition 65 with respea 1o
cupational expasurcs governed by the Callfornia Stz Pian (or Ocom
tional Safoty and Health. The Sule Pian incorporaies the provisior
Proposition 63. 5 approved by Federal OSHA on June 6, 1997, Thit
proval specifically plsced cenain conditions with regard to occupati
expasures on Propesition 65, including that it does not apply 16 the
duct of manufactorers occurring oulside the Stme of Californis. Th
proval aiso provides that an employer may use the means of compli
in the gencrel hazard cornmunication reguirements 1o comply with |
osition 65. it dlso requites that supplemental enforcement is subject :
supervision of the Culifomia Occupational Safety and Health Adn
tration. Accordingly. any scitiement, civil complaint, or wbsu
court orders in this matier must be submitied o the Auomey Gen

{€) A Supplemenal Enforeer or Public Prosecutor who comme:
Supplcmental Enforeement Manze shall serve a fike~endorsed o
the complaintupon the Anorey Generad within ten deys afier [ilin
the Cour. ,

{d) A Supplemenial Enforcer or Public Prosecuior shall serve ug
Anerncy Genenal a copiy of any molion, or appasition 16 2 mot

.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Iam over the age of 18 and not a party to this case. I am a resident of or employed in the
county where the mailing occurred. My business address is 950 South Coast Drive, Suite 2030,

Costa Mesa, California 92626.

ISERVED THE FOLLOWING:

1)  Amended Sixty Day Notice of Intent to Sue Under Health & Safety Code Sections

24249.5 and 25249.6;
2) Certificate of Merit;

3.) Copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition
65). A Summary” (sent only to Violators)

4)  Supporting Documents (sent only to Office of Attorney General)

by enclosing a true copy of the same in a sealed envelope addressed to each person whose
name and address is shown below and depositing the envelope in the United States mail with the

postage fully prepaid: .

Date of Mailing: April 2, 2007
Place of Mailing: Costa Mesa, California

NAME AND ADDRESS OF EACH PERSON TO WHOM DOCUMENTS WERE MAILED:

David J. O’Reilly, Chairman and CEQ
Chevron Texaco Corporation

Chevron Environmental Management Company

Chevron Pipe Line Company
Texaco, Inc.

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.
San Ramon, CA 94583

Kent Kresa
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
Northrop Grumman Corporation
Northrop Grumman Space

& Mission Systems Corp.
1840 Century Park East .
Los Angeles, California 90067

" John D. Hofmeister, President
Sheil Oil Company
One Shell Plaza

Rex W. Tillerson
Chairman and CEQ
Exxon Mobil Corporation
5959 Las Colinas Blvd.
Irving, TX 75039-2298

Ronald D. Sugar

President and COO

Northrop Grumman Corporation
Northrop Grumman Space

& Mission Systems Corp.

1840 Century Park East

Los Angeles, California 90067

John R. Fielder, President

Southern California Edison Company
2244 Walnut Grove Avenue



Houston, TX 77002 Rosemead, California

Peter Sutherland, Chairman Peter Sutherland, Chairman
BP America Inc. BP America Inc.

Atlantic Richfield Company Atlantic Richfield Company
200 E Randolp Dr 4101 Winfield Road

Chicago, IL 60601 Warrenville, IL 60555

I.J. Mulva, President and CEQ

ConcoPhilips

Conoco Inc.

Philips Petroleun Company

600 North Dairy Ashford

Houston, Texas 77079

California Attorney General . Orange County District Attorney
Office of Proposition 65 Enforcement 401 Civic Center Dr. W,
1515 Clay Street Santa Ana, CA 92701
20th Floor, P.O. Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct.

Dated: April 2, 2007




